DI-284
DIAGNOSTICS - ELECTRONIC MODULATED AIR SUSPENSION

DIgD2-01

DTC |c1737/31to C1740/34 | Height Control Solenoid Valves Circuit

DTC C1735/35 Height Control Exhaust Valve Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The ECU energizes the height control solenoid valve, which opens the valve and leads compressed air to
the pneumatic cylinder, thus raising the vehicle height.

When the vehicle height is lowered, the ECU energizes not only the height control solenoid valve but also
the exhaust valve which open the valve and discharge the compressed air in the pneumatic cylinder to the
atmosphere.

Front and rear height control valves have 2 solenoid valves to control right hand and left hand pneumatic
cylinders separately.

The exhaust valve is located on the compressor unit, and has one valve only.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

C1737/ 31 * Right front, left front, right rear, left rear height control solenoid
Cc1738/32 Either the condition 1. or 2. is detected: valves

C1739/33 1. With the height control solenoid valve (or exhaust valve) is |, Each height control solenoid valve circuit

C1740/ 34 deactivated, open is detected 8 times consecutively. « Suspension control ECU

2. With the height control solenoid valve (or exhaust valve)
activated, a short signal of valve is detected 8 times
successively.

*Height control exhaust valve
C1735/35 * Height control exhaust valve circuit

» Suspension control ECU

HINT:

« Code C1737/ 31 corresponds to the right front height control solenoid valve circuit.

« Code C1738/ 32 corresponds to the left front height control solenoid valve circuit.

« Code C1739/ 33 corresponds to the right rear height control solenoid valve circuit.

« Code C1740/ 34 corresponds to the left rear height control solenoid valve circuit.
Once the ECU stores DTC C1737 /31, C1738 /32, C1739 /33, C1740/ 34 or C1735/ 35 in memory, the
vehicle height control is not carried out until a normal signal is input to the ECU from the height control sole-
noid valves and exhaust valve.

However, the control is resumed if the ignition switch is turned OFF, then ON again.
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - ELECTRONICIMODULATED[AIR[BUSPENSION

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

o]

o]
o]
o
o
o]
o]

o]

Proceed[Wwith[Iroubleshooting[in[accordance[Wwith[the[flow[thart, tegardless[pf[Wwhether[br[hot[DTC
C1737[31, C1738[B2,[C1739[B3,[C1740[B4[dr[C1735[B5[is[dlisplayed.
When[DTC[T1737[31[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe[tight[iront[height[¢ontrol[$olenoid[Valve[¢ircuit.
When[DTC[T1738[B2[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe[left[iront[height[¢ontrol[$olenoid[yalve[¢ircuit.
When[DTC[T1739[B3[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe[tight[tear[height[¢ontrol[$olenoid[yalve[¢ircuit.
When[DTC[T1740[B4[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe(left[tear[height[¢ontrol[$olenoid[Valve[gircuit.
When[DTC[T1735[B5[is[displayed,[¢heck[ihe[height[¢ontrol[éxhaust[yalve[gircuit.
fPTC[TC1774([74{power[§ourcelgircuit)[is[displayed,performftheihspectionnecessaryforPTC[C1774
[[T4[dirst[{See[page[PI-308).

Start[ihe[inspectionfrom[$tep 1[in[¢ase[dfUsingihe[hand-heldfesterfand[$tartfrom[$tep[2[in[¢ase[df
not[uising[ihe[hand-held[lester.

1] | Check[height[¢ontrol[valve[and[height[¢ontrol[¢xhaust[Valve[dperation.

PREPARATION:

(@) Connect[ihehand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLCS.
(b)O Start[ihe[éngine[@nd[pushihe[hand-heldfester[main[$witch[ON.

©0

Select[the[ACTIVE[TEST[mode[dn[The[hand-held[fester.

CHECK:
(@) CheckWhether[ihe[$olenoidinakes[$ound.
(b)d Check[Whether[ihe[height[¢ontrol[Valve[is[in[¢ontinuity[{having[Vibration).

@0
OK:

Check[Wwhether[ihe[¢ontrol[éxhaust[Valve[dlischarges[air[with[ihe[hand-held[fester.

The[pperation[makes[$ound[when([it[is[in[dperation,[the[¢ontrol[Valve[is[in[¢ontinuity[{having
vibration)[and[the[height¢ontrol[¢xhaust[Value[¢discharges[air.

OK Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page[DI-263).

(=]
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2 | Does vehicle height change when terminals of height control connector are con-
nected?*

PREPARATION:
(@ Remove the passenger side scuff plate and pull out the

floor carpet.

(b) Disconnect the S10 short connector from the S9 short
D connector.

| 3 CHECK:

8 U ] i Measure resistance between each terminal of S9 and S10 short
connector and body ground.
OK:

( : ) /, ) Terminal Resistance
= (S9-3) - Body ground 10-14Q

(S9-8) - Body ground 10-14Q
11 D (S10-7) - Body ground 10-14Q
: (S10-10) - Body ground 10-14 Q
r ] / (S10-11) - Body ground 10-14Q
10 ——rl CHECK:

(@  Turn the ignition switch ON.

Q et (b) Check the change in vehicle height when the terminals of
= the S9 and S10 short connectors (cowl side) shown below
are connected.

Front RH Vehicle Height Terminal

Raised (S9-1) - (S10-9) - (S10-10)

Lowered

(S9-1) - (S10-7) - (S10-10)

Front LH Vehicle Height

Terminal

Raised

(S9-1) - (S10-9) - (S10-11)

Lowered

(S9-1) - (S10-7) - (S10-11)

Rear RH Vehicle Height

Terminal

Raised

(S9-1) - (S9-8) - (S10-9)

Lowered

(S9-1) - (S9-8) - (S10-7)

Rear LH Vehicle Height

Terminal

Raised (89-1) - (S9-3) - (S10-9)
r Lowered (S9-1) - (S9-3) - (S10-7)
AN oK:
/’ The vehicle height is raised or lowered as shown in
9 10 11 the above table.
P F10588
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YES

NOTICE:

1 Do[hot[dperatefhe[compressor(if[a[valve[is[in[the[¢x-
haust[¢ondition.

(1 Do[hot[pperatehe[tompressor[for[morethan[5[min-
utes.

HINT:

The[thecks[¢an[also[be[done[with[Ihe[hand-held[iester[{See

the[dperation’s[inanual.).

NO|> Go[lo[step[4.

*1 @Vhenljhe@ompressorlﬁnotor,m'ont@ndlﬂearm\eight@ontroIBoIenoidEalves@nd@xhaustl}alve@re@ctuated
directly[With[The[height[¢ontrol[¢onnector,[The[ECU[$tores[DTC[C1737[31, C1738[132,[C1739[133,[C1740
/[34,[C1735[B5[0r[C1741[] 41[in[flnemory.
Furthermore,[iffihe[Vehicle[height[is[hot[taised[drowered[in[$tep 1,[itfnaybe[possible[ihatbattery[Voltage
is(hot[appliedfoderminal[T[dfihe[height[¢ontrol[¢onnector.

30 | Check[¥or[open[and[$hort¢ircuit[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[$9[or[$10[$hort[¢connector[(See[page[IN-35).

NG|> Repair(or{teplace(harness[dr[¢onnector.

DI-263).%

Proceed[io[hext[¢ircuit[inspection[$hown[on
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page

*2: When a problem cannot be found by performing the inspection in step 1 and 2, the circuit for the front
and rear height control solenoid valves and exhaust valve can be judged NORMAL.

However, if DTCs C1737 /31, C1738 /32, C1739 /33, C1740/ 34 or C1735 / 35 is displayed prior to step
1 and 2, check and replace the suspension control ECU.
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4 [ Check height control solenoid valve or exhaust valve.

Height Control Solenoid Valve:

Height Control
Exhaust Valve:

Height Control Solenoid Valve:

-

PREPARATION:

Front height control solenoid valve and exhaust valve:
(@) Remove the RH front wheel and front fender liner.
(b) Disconnect the valve connector.

Rear height control solenoid valve:

(@) Remove the luggage compartment trim front cover.
(b) Disconnect the valve connector.

CHECK:
Measure resistance between terminals.
OK:
Valve Terminals Resistance
Front height control valve 1-2 10-14Q
Front height control valve 2-3 10-14Q
Rear height control valve 1-2 10-14Q
Rear height control valve 2-3 10-14Q
Exhaust valve 1-2 10-14Q

CHECK:

(+)
3 ] CB) Check the operating sound of valves when battery voltage is
h 0 applied to the terminals shown below.
Valve Battery & Battery ©
Height Control 1 5
Exhaust Valve: Front height control valve 5 >
1 2
2 1 Rear height control valve
3 2
Exhaust valve 2 1
® /2L OK: _ _

@ It should make an operating sound (click).

P F10584

NG Replace height control solenoid valve or ex-
haust valve.
OK
\/
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5[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[valve,Valve[and[body[¢ground[{See[page[IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

OK
~_—

Replace suspension control ECU.
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